2000, respectively.  This balance is reflected in due to affiliates in the
accompanying pro forma balance sheet.

   15

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 2000

   (Unaudited)

ASSETS

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------------------
   Investment   Siemens   Avnet   Delphi   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Building   Total
   ---------------- --------------  -----------------   ---------------  ---------------

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
  Land   $ 19,341,552   $   0   $ 2,730,000(b)   $ 2,160,000(b)   $ 24,435,465
   113,841(d)   90,072(d)
  Buildings less accumulated
   depreciation of $2,906,361   149,407,541   0   10,541,467(b)   17,761,332(b)   178,890,567
   439,579(d)   740,648(d)
  Construction in progress   4,719,269   0   0   0   4,719,269
   ----------------   -----------   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Total real estate assets   173,468,362   0   13,824,887   20,752,052   208,045,301

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   29,241,630   6,426,048(a)   0   0   35,667,678

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   4,259,855   (4,259,855)(b)   0   0   0

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   1,059,174   0   0   0   1,059,174

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   219,218   (219,218)(c)   0   0   0

DUE FROM AFFILIATES   671,307   0   0   0   671,307

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   4,077,581   0   0   0   4,077,581
   ----------------   -----------   --------------   ------------   -------------
   Total assets   $212,997,127   $1,946,975   $13,824,887   $20,752,052   $249,521,041
   ================   ===========   ==============   ============   =============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------------------
   Investment   Siemens   Avnet   Delphi   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Building   Total